

Case No. F082357

IN THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL, FIFTH DISTRICT

Ghost Golf, Inc., Daryn Coleman, Sol Y Luna Mexican Cuisine, and Nieves Rubio,
Plaintiffs and appellants,

v.

Gavin Newsom, in his official capacity as Governor of California, Xavier Becerra, in his
official capacity as Attorney General of California, Sandra Shewry, in her official capacity
as Acting Director of the California Department of Public Health, Erica S. Pan, in her
official capacity as Acting State Public Health Officer,
Defendants and respondents.

On appeal from the Superior Court of Fresno County
Case No. 20CECG03170
The Honorable D. Tyler Tharpe, Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION
CENTER SUPPORTING RESPONDENT GOVERNOR GAVIN
NEWSOM**

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION CENTER
David A. Carrillo (177856)
Brandon V. Stracener (314032)
University of California, Berkeley
School of Law
Law Building #7200
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
Telephone: (510) 664-4953

Attorneys for *amicus curiae* California Constitution Center

Table of Contents

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF.....5

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT6

I. California’s core powers doctrine permits the limited overlap here.6

II. The legislature can delegate emergency authority to the governor.....12

III. Enjoining police power acts like the ESA is disfavored.17

IV. The governor holds inherent emergency powers.....21

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abeel v. Clark</i> (1890) 84 Cal. 226	17
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> (1954) 348 U.S. 26	17
<i>Board of Dry Cleaners v. Thrift-D-Lux Cleaners</i> (1953) 40 Cal.2d 436	17
<i>California Housing Finance Agency v. Patitucci</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 171.....	20
<i>Carmel Valley Fire Protection Dist. v. State of California</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 287 6, 7, 11, 12	
<i>Carson Mobilehome Park Owners’ Assn. v. City of Carson</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 184.....	12
<i>Clean Air Constituency v. California State Air Resources Bd.</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 801	14
<i>Davis v. Municipal Court</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 64	6, 9
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 183	21
<i>Ex parte Giannini</i> (1912) 18 Cal.App. 166	10
<i>Factor & Co. v. Kunsman</i> (1936) 5 Cal.2d 446	18
<i>French v. Davidson</i> (1904) 143 Cal. 658	17
<i>French v. Senate of State of Cal.</i> (1905) 146 Cal. 604	18, 19
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1118.....	14
<i>Harpending v. Haight</i> (1870) 39 Cal. 189.....	20
<i>Hustedt v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 329	5
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> (1905) 197 U.S. 11	23
<i>Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. Padilla</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 486	10
<i>Kugler v. Yocum</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 371	14, 15
<i>Laisne v. State Bd. of Optometry</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 831	9
<i>Lockard v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 453.....	16
<i>Lukens v. Nye</i> (1909) 156 Cal. 498.....	8
<i>Macias v. State of California</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 844.....	18, 19
<i>Mandel v. Myers</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 531	11
<i>Marine Forests Society v. Cal. Coastal Com.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1	5
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> (1974) 414 U.S. 417.....	23
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 534	15
<i>Newsom v. Superior Court of Sutter County</i> (May 5, 2021, No. C093006) 2021 WL 1779975	passim
<i>Obrien v. Jones</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 40.....	5
<i>People ex rel. Attorney Gen. v. Provines</i> (1868) 34 Cal. 520	22
<i>People ex rel. Department of Public Works v. Superior Court of Merced County</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 206.....	14
<i>People v. Bunn</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1.....	8
<i>People v. Nash</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 1041	8
<i>People v. Vangelder</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 1	16
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 705	14
<i>Perez v. Roe 1</i> (2006) 146 Cal.App.4th 171	7

<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 989	22
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 232	21
<i>Serve Yourself Gasoline Stations Assn. v. Brock</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 813	17
<i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 866	16
<i>St. John’s Well Child & Family Center v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 960	8
<i>State Bd. of Dry Cleaners v. Thrift-D-Lux Cleaners</i> (1953) 40 Cal.2d 436	16
<i>State Personnel Bd. v. Dept. of Personnel Admin.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 512	5
<i>Steen v. Appellate Division</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1045	10
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 702	5
<i>Superior Court v. County of Mendocino</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 45, 52	8
<i>United Auburn Indian Community of Auburn Rancheria v. Newsom</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 538	passim
<i>Yamaha Corp. v. Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	10
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> (1952) 343 U.S. 579	21
Statutes	
Civ. Code § 3548	16
Gov. Code § 8550	13
Gov. Code § 8567(a)	13
Gov. Code § 8570	13
Gov. Code § 8571	11, 13
Gov. Code § 8627	13, 19
Lab. Code § 6725	15
Other Authorities	
David A. Carrillo and Danny Y. Chou, <i>California Constitutional Law: Separation of Powers</i> (2011) 45 USF L.Rev. 655	6
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const, art. V, § 1	16, 18
Cal. Const., art. III, § 3	8
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 3(b)	8
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 8	6, 18
